BOARD OF BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY
Professional and Vocational Licensing Division
Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs
State of Hawaii

MINUTES OF MEETING

Date: February 8, 2022
Time: 12:00 p.m.
Place: Virtual Videoconference Meeting — Zoom Webinar

https://dcca-hawaii-gov.zoom.us/j/95434236265

Present: Amanda Severson, Beauty Operator Member, Chairperson
Margaret Williams, Barber Member, Vice-Chairperson
Raynette Hall, Beauty Operator Member
Leslie Murata, Public Member
Jamie Yap, Public Member
Kelly K. Suzuka, Deputy Attorney General ("DAG”)
Jenny M. Yam, Executive Officer
Leanne K. Abe, Secretary
Susan Reyes, Technical Support

Excused: None.

Guest(s): Yuko Ho

Agenda: The agenda for this meeting was filed with the Office of the Lieutenant
Governor, as required by Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) section 92-
7(b).

A brief video was played to explain procedures for this virtual meeting and
how members of the public can participate and interact with the Board
during the meeting.

Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 12:13 p.m. by Chairperson Severson,
at which time a quorum was established.

Chairperson Severson proceeded with roll call. All Board members
confirmed that they were present.

Minutes of the It was moved by Mr. Murata, seconded by Vice-Chairperson Williams,
November 30, 2021 and unanimously carried to approve the minutes of the November 30,
Meeting: 2021 public hearing and meeting as circulated.

Licensing: A. Ratification of Issued Licenses
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Executive Officer’s

Report:

It was moved by Vice-Chairperson Williams, seconded by Mr. Murata,
and unanimously carried to ratify the list of issued licenses attached (see,
attached list).

A. Results of the NIC Examination Administered from November
2021 to January 2022

Executive Officer Yam provided the following results:

November 2021 passed | passing % | failed
Cosmetology 9 69% 4
Hairdresser 0 0% 1
Nail Technician 11 79% 3
Esthetician 11 52% 10
Instructor 0 0% 1
Barber 3 50% 3
December 2021 passed | passing % | failed
Cosmetology 13 48% 14
Hairdresser 4 100% 0
Nail Technician 5 62% 3
Esthetician 28 70% 12
Instructor 3 60% 2
Barber 7 41% 10
January 2022 passed | passing % | failed
Cosmetology 18 75% 6
Hairdresser 4 80% 1
Nail Technician 11 78% 3
Esthetician 15 60% 10
Instructor 2 100% 0
Barber 5 55% 4
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2022 Proposed
Leqislation:

Legislative
Committee:

Public Comment:

Next Board

Meeting/Public
Hearing:

A. HB2109 / SB3077 Relating to the Barbering and Cosmetology
Licensing Act

The Board discussed the above bills.

The purposes of these bills are to: (1) add and update definitions to
satisfy current industry practice needs; (2) align and remedy
inconsistencies between Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) chapters 438
and 439; (3) remove the five-year license requirement for barber and
beauty operator Board member seats currently required by HRS section
438-3; (4) raise fees for penalties and disciplinary actions; and (5) remove
the medical clearance requirements currently required by HRS sections
439-12.5 and 438-8.5.

Executive Officer Yam informed the Board that a hearing for HB2109 was
held on February 2, 2022, at 2:00 p.m., before the House Committee on
Consumer Protection & Commerce. The Committee recommended the
measure be passed with amendments: (1) Change the effective date to
January 1, 2050, to encourage further discussion; and (2) Making
technical, nonsubstantive amendments for the purpose of clarity,
consistency, and style. Executive Officer Yam stated that HB2109, HD1,
is posted on the Capitol website and the bill is referred to the House
Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs.

Executive Officer Yam informed the Board that a hearing for SB3077 was
scheduled on February 11, 2022, at 10 a.m., before the Senate
Committee on Commerce and Consumer Protection.

It was moved by Vice-Chairperson Williams, seconded by Ms. Hall, and
unanimously carried that the Board continues to support these bills.

The Board considered establishing a Legislative Committee for the 2022
legislative session.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Yap, seconded by Chairperson
Severson, and unanimously carried to appoint Vice-Chairperson Williams,
Ms. Hall, and Mr. Murata to serve on the legislative committee.

Chairperson Severson stated that she will resign from the Board effective
March 1, 2022.

Tuesday, March 29, 2022

12:00 p.m.

Virtual Videoconference Meeting
Zoom Webinar
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Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss at this time, the meeting was
adjourned at 12:32 p.m.

Reviewed and accepted by: Taken and recorded by:

/s/ Jenny Yam /s/ Leanne Abe

Jenny Yam, Executive Officer Leanne Abe, Secretary

JY:la

2/11/2022

[ X] Minutes approved as is.
[ 1 Minutes approved with changes. See Minutes of
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BARBER

BAR-4011
BAR-4012
BAR-4013
BAR-4014
BAR-4015
BAR-4016
BAR-4017
BAR-4018
BAR-4019

BEAUTY OPERATOR

BEO-23630
BEO-23631
BEO-23632
BEO-23633
BEO-23634
BEO-23635
BEO-23636
BEO-23637
BEO-23638
BEO-23639
BEO-23640
BEO-23641
BEO-23642
BEO-23643
BEO-23644
BEO-23645
BEO-23646
BEO-23647
BEO-23648
BEO-23649
BEO-23650

BOARD OF BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY
RATIFICATION LIST - February 8, 2022

KIMBERLY ANN GARCIA

KHANH AN NGUYEN

GLORIA E E TALAMANTES TELLO
ARIEL C K AIWOHI

FREDERICK A PULE

DIANA D DESROCHES

THALIKA SAYAKHOM

JASON VICTOR IGWE

CHRISTINE MAE BRYANT

BRANDY J A RACCA

JODELAINE J HOEKSTRA

HOANG HUU NGUYEN

MELISSA A VAN PEEREN

KAITLYN K NISHIDA

JONI LYNNE MAHEALANI SANCHEZ CASIO
DESTINY R MYERS

RASHAI K KAILIWAI

TIANA P MAGDARO

Roxanne Calvan

NATASHA NICOLE VANBORG
ELAINA RHOSHNISE ASHFORD
MARGARET KYUNGEUN SOHN
NATASHA MARIE FIGUEROA-HARGIS
KIMBERLY JEAN COX

LENA C TODOKI

TAN THANH NGUYEN

KY PEARL LAWSON

Tiffany Lokelani Sugiyama-Bakrim
KANOE T SATO

KANAKO FURUTA
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BEO-23651
BEO-23652
BEO-23653
BEO-23654
BEO-23655
BEO-23656
BEO-23657
BEO-23658
BEO-23659
BEO-23660
BEO-23661
BEO-23662
BEO-23663
BEO-23664
BEO-23665
BEO-23666
BEO-23667
BEO-23668
BEO-23669
BEO-23670
BEO-23671
BEO-23672
BEO-23673
BEO-23674
BEO-23675
BEO-23676
BEO-23677
BEO-23678
BEO-23679
BEO-23680
BEO-23681
BEO-23682
BEO-23683
BEO-23684
BEO-23685
BEO-23686
BEO-23687
BEO-23688

HANNAH HA LUU
Kilinoelani Akau

THI THU THANH MAI
CHARLES D RODRIGUEZ
MALLORY M HOLMVIG
KIM TIEN THI LE

Kiare V Patague
Brittany Star Ridgell
YUYAN ZHANG

Ja'Naya Sharese Williams
DEP THI VO

NEVAEH RAE KAHEALANI TEXEIRA

HANG THI THANH LE
KASSIDY K INOUYE-ELIAZAR
BRANDY K CONTRADES
MINH HIEU THI NGUYEN
Kemi Arnold

ALYSSA HYUNJI KIM

OLGA LIZBETH EVANS
Ariana Kaile Hidalgo

TIEN XUAN NGUYEN

Tia Anne Yagi

SAMANTHA RAE CONWAY
JYNIAKK P A NIUATOA
KRISTIN K SHEA

NAPUA LUA

SHERIDYN K USAGAWA
KIRSTEN S TSUKAMOTO
BERLIN K A JOHNSON

Skye Satomi Maxwell
Caitlin Conboy

CHARVAL K M GASPAR
Erica Hardy

RIZZA ANN CARNATE
MIESHALEI KEHAULANI PARBO
RENEE RABENA-REED ALTMAN
ROANNE K P UDAUNDO
ARABELLA VANG
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BEO-23689
BEO-23690
BEO-23691
BEO-23692
BEO-23693
BEO-23694
BEO-23695
BEO-23696
BEO-23697
BEO-23698
BEO-23699
BEO-23700
BEO-23701
BEO-23702
BEO-23703
BEO-23704
BEO-23705
BEO-23706
BEO-23707
BEO-23708
BEO-23709
BEO-23710
BEO-23711
BEO-23712
BEO-23713
BEO-23714
BEO-23715
BEO-23716
BEO-23717
BEO-23718
BEO-23719
BEO-23720
BEO-23721
BEO-23722
BEO-23723
BEO-23724
BEO-23725
BEO-23726

MELISSA M FLORES
THI NGOC LAN LE
ANGEL K E ALAMEDA
DANIEL NGUYEN
HEATHER BAROS
RON XUAN NGUYEN
LINDSEY A N LEE
CAM THUY NGUYEN

Genai Monique Kapualani Robinson

MARISSA MARY RAMIREZ
MANAMI LEWIS
HANNAH RAE PULLEY
Shanelle T Trinidad

NANEAIKAPOLIPUMEHANA THAYNA ARMSTRONG

Caneesha Aiu

Jason Foulk

SYDNEY K HAO

ANELA C M BANNISTER
TAYLOR ANN KINCAID
HUONG THI THU DINH
JORDAN C RAUH

JESSICA JIYOUNG KANG
ALEXI MIKA PADAVONG
HOANG HAI YEN LE
CHRISTA N PELLEJERA
PING PING ZHANG
HUONG THI THU NGUYEN
SAIDA M ARMITAGE
SAORI UCHIDA

SACHIHO KASHIWAYA
SAORI TAKEMURA
PALOMA L SANTOS-BERMUDES
CHELSEA LAUREN DAVENPORT
DIANDRA LARA

Jamie Lynn Colburn
Cheyenne E K St. John
ERIKA C EMPEY

LaVon Nicole Broderick
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BEO-23727
BARBER SHOP

BAS-1733
BAS-1734
BAS-1735
BAS-1736
BAS-1737

BEAUTY SHOP
BSH-6236
BSH-6237
BSH-6238
BSH-6239
BSH-6240
BSH-6241
BSH-6242
BSH-6243
BSH-6244
BSH-6245
BSH-6246
BSH-6247
BSH-6248
BSH-6249
BSH-6250
BSH-6251
BSH-6252
BSH-6253
BSH-6254
BSH-6255
BSH-6256
BSH-6257
BSH-6258
BSH-6259
BSH-6260

Amber Micah Vallespin

DA KINEZ 1 BARBERSHOP LLC
EASTSIDE BARBERSHOP LLC
EASTSIDE BARBERSHOP LLC
THE FADE FACTORY LLC
VICKI H NGUYEN

SOPHISTICATED FACIAL & NAIL SPA
LAVA MASSAGE & DAYSPA LLC
SKIN BY SOPHIA KERR LLC

ANNA UKRITNUKUN

BEAUTY BY KAIZLEY LLC

BLISS ESTHETICS LLC

ISLAND ENERGY MASSAGE LLC
LISA P MIYASHIRO

SANDEE BROWS LLC

BOTANICA SKINCARE LLC

STARRY EYED VANITY LLC
MOANA Z LLC

LOCOCOCO AESTHETIX LLC
BRANDI D PLANCK

FIRST HAIR CUTTERY LLC

LANIKAI BEACH SPA LLC

BEAUTY BY KRISTIN KEANI LLC
E-FLARE LLC

JORESSA A B K QUARTERO
BLESSED HAIRCUTS AND STYLE LLC
SALT+HAIR INC

HIS & HERS HAIR STUDIO LLC
THE UNBOUND BEAUTY LLC

ZIAH BEAUTY AND WELLNESS LLC
DANA-NICOLE X LINDSEY
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BSH-6261
BSH-6262
BSH-6263
BSH-6264
BSH-6265
BSH-6266

INSTRUCTOR

1-12466
1-12467

BEAUTY BY JASMINE LLC
CHANTAL'S LLC

THE HAIR & BEAUTY LOUNGE LLC
CURTIS L NECK

LT SALON LLC

CHRISTINA MAUCK

MAELANI C MORDEN
KRISTINE M MAGDAY



